

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

NO. 18-0353

MARK B. IRLAND, M.D.,

Petitioner-Appellant,

vs.

IOWA BOARD OF MEDICINE,

Respondent-Appellee,

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK COUNTY
HONORABLE ARTHUR E. GAMBLE, JUDGE

RESPONDENT-APPELLEE'S FINAL BRIEF AND

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	6
ROUTING STATEMENT	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	8
STATEMENT OF FACTS	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. THE BOARD OF MEDICINE DID NOT IMPOSE DISCIPLINE ON DR. IRLAND’S LICENSE	11
A. Preservation of Issues for Review	11
B. The Board Did Not Impose Discipline on Dr. Irland’s License	11
II. THE IOWA CODE DOES NOT PERMIT JUDICIAL REVIEW OF THE BOARD OF MEDICINE’S DECISION TO CLOSE AN INVESTIGATION WITHOUT INITIATING DISCIPLINE.....	13
A. Preservation of Issues for Review	13
B. The Iowa Code Does Not Permit Judicial Review of the Board of Medicine’s Decision to Close an Investigation Without Initiating Discipline	13
III. DR. IRLAND IS NOT ENTITLED TO JUDICIAL REVIEW BECAUSE HE HAS NOT EXHAUSTED ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDIES	15
A. Preservation of Issues for Review	15

B. Dr. Irland is Not Entitled to Judicial Review Because he
Has Not Exhausted Administrative Remedies..... 15

CONCLUSION..... 16

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT 17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 17

PROOF OF SERVICE 18

CERTIFICATE OF FILING 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Ahrendsen ex rel. Ahrendsen v. Iowa Dep't of Human Servs.</i> , 613 N.W.2d 674 (Iowa 2000).....	11, 13, 15
<i>Lewis Cent. Educ. Ass'n v. Iowa Bd. of Educ. Exam'rs</i> , 625 N.W.2d 687 (Iowa 2001)	14
<i>North River Ins. v. Iowa Div. of Ins.</i> , 501 N.W.2d 542 (Iowa 1993)	16
<i>Pro Farmer Grain v. Iowa Dep't of Agric.</i> , 427 N.W.2d 466 (Iowa 1988)	15, 16
 <u>Statutes:</u>	
Iowa Code chapter 17A	14
Iowa Code chapter 272C.....	14
Iowa Code § 272C.3(d).....	8
Iowa Code § 272C.3(1)(d).....	13, 14, 15
Iowa Code § 272C.3(2)(a)	12
2002 Iowa Acts, ch. 1108, § 26.....	14
 <u>Rules:</u>	
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(d)	17
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(g)(1).....	17
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(g)(2).....	17
Iowa R. App. P. 6.908.....	17

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(c)	8
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(d)	8
653 Iowa Admin. Code r. 24.4	16
653 Iowa Admin. Code r. 24.4(3)	12, 16
653 Iowa Admin. Code r. 25.24(1)	12
653 Iowa Admin. Code r. 25.25(1)	12
653 Iowa Admin. Code r. 25.32.....	12
<u>Other:</u>	
Black’s Law Dictionary 1341 (7 th ed. 1999).....	11
